
UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR 
OFFCIE OF THE CHIEF EDUCATION OFFICER KATHæA 

Email-ld: ceo-kathua@jk.gov.in, ceokathua10@gmail.com 

Release of funds on account of Composite School grant (Secondary, 
HSS&HS) for the year 2023-24 of Samagra Shiksha). 

Reference: Project Director vide No. Edu/PD/Sms/Quality/composite-grant/2528 
73/2023-24 Dated: 23-06-2023. 

Subject: 

1 

. 84,50,0000 (Rupees Eighty Four Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) in favour of Govt. Higher 
Secondary Schools and Govt. High Schools (List of Schools is enclosed for reference) on 
account of Composite School Grant approved under Quality Component for the year 2023-24 
under Samagra Shiksha. 

S.No 

Sanction is hereby accorded to the release of funds to the tune of 

ORDER 

Category of School 
HSS & HS 

The funds are released subject to the following terms and conditions: 
1. The funds shall be utilized strictly as per the approval granted under PAB 2023-24 by 

Ministry of Education, GOl after observing all codal formalities. The composite school 
grant is primarily meant for keeping the school neat and clean and for the activities 
ensuring continued learning. The funds may be used for the replacement of non 
functional school equipment's and for other recurring expenses, such as consumables, 
newspapers, electricity charges, internet charges, drinking water, upkeep of school etc. 
The grant may also be used for maintenance and minor repairs of existing school 
building, Toilets etc to upkeep the infrastructure in good condition. The HOI shall ensure 
that Assured Minimum facilities (AMF) are in place. 

2. 10% of funds shall be utilized on Swachata Action Plan (SAP) as per the guidelines of 

MHRD. 

Total Funds released for Govt. HSS & HS 

Z. 84,50,000/ 

3. The composite grant shall be utilized in consultations with SMDC/SMC. 

norms. 

4. No deviation of funds whatsoever is allowed. 
5. Proper book of accounts of the expenditure incurred shall be maintained as per the 

6. The accounts and other record be kept open for audit and inspection by the Chirag 

Society. 
7. No Liability to be created over and above the approved budget. 

Dated: 

8. Red Account of the current release shall be furnished to this office. 

9. Physical and Financial target achieved be shared at end of each month. 

No:-CEOK/Sms/3o 

Copy to the! 

10. The expenditure shall be made for activities which are as per the guideines pf Samagra 
Shiksha norms. 

ChierEOOS 

1, Director School Education Jammufor favourof information, please. 
2. Project Director Samagra Shiksha, j&K for favour of information, please. 
3. HOls concerned for information and necessary compliance. 
4. Ofice record file. 



RELEASE OF FUNDS ON ACCoUNT OF COMPOSITE SCHO0L GRANT (SECONDARY, GOVT. HSS) 
FOR THE YEAR 2023-24 0F SAMAGRA SHIKSHA 

Reference:- Worthy Project Director vide Order No:- 99 Chirag of 2023 Dated: 23-06-2023 

S.No 

2 

4 

6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

16 

17 

18 

19 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

13 01140304803 
14 01140401607 

28 

15 01140402609 

29 

30 
31 

33 

34 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EDUCATION OFFICER KATHUA 

35 

36 

37 

UDISE Code 

20 01140609301 
21 01140609901 
22 01141001109 

01140304703 

39 

01140407111 
01140502002 

40 

01140505902 
01140606002 

41 

01141301111 
01140100105 

01140101401 
01140103704 
01140107505 
01140300902 
01140301301 

01140405601 

01140500101 

01140504901 
01140602806 

01141001210 

01141001601 

32 01141300309 

01141001818 

01141002501 

01141100501 

01141101801 

01141102001 
01141103801 

01141300119 

01141300503 
01141300801 

01141301107 

38 01141401501 

01141301401 

01141400805 

01141402301 

01141402605 

01141600220 

School Name 

GHSS CHANDWAN 

HSS BARWAL 

GHSS KHAROTE U 
GH SS KEERIAN 

GOVT. HSS CHAKRA 
HSS MAGLOOR C 
HSS KATHERA L 
HSS JAKHBAR 

H.S.S. NAGRI PAROLE 

HSS KATHUA (GIRLS) 
GOVT.H.S.S.PUNNU 

G.H.S.S. CHACK KHANA 
GH.S.S CHHAN RORIAN 

HSS FORELAIN 
HSS SUMWAN 
HSS BUDHI L 

GOVT. HR. SEC. SCHOOL HATLIV 
GHSS BASANTPUR 

GOVT. HSS MARHEEN 
GHSS HIRANAGAR 

GOVT BOYS HSS KOOTAH 
GHSS NAGROTA GUJROO 

GHSS RAM KOT A 

Govt. Hr. Sec. School GURAH/ 
KALYAL 

GHSS BHADDU 

HS DHAR DUGNOO 
HSS PARNALLA 

HSS PALLAN 
HSS BILLAWAR 

HSS MALHAR E 
GHSS BADNOTA 

GHSS BAGGANt 
GHSS MACHHEDI 
GHSS KOHAG 

GHSS BHATODI 

GHSS BASOHLI L 
GHSS SANNANGHAT 

GHSS HUTT 
GHSS BHOOND 

HIGHER SECONDARY SCH00L 
MAHANPUR 

Enrollm 
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ent 

233 

209 

222 

229 

222 

183 

345 
497 

GOVT. HR. SEC. SCHOOL DURANG349 

662 

961 

446 

385 
379 
416 

458 

591 
474 

354 
551 
620 

354 

939 

332 

535 

286 

317 

343 

411 

834 

264 

532 

520 

314 

304 

433 

592 

334 

357 

500 

551 

District 

KATHUA-0114 50000 

KATHUA-0114 50000 
KATHUA-0114 50000 

KATHUA-0114 S0000 
KATHUA-0114 50000 
KATHUA-0114 50000 
KATHUA-0114 75000 
KATHUA-0114 75000 

KATHUA-0114 75000 
KATHUA-0114 75000 

KATHUA-0114 75000 

KATHUA-0114 75000 
KATHUA-0114 75000/ 

KATHUA-0114 75000 

KATHUA-0114 75000 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

75000 
KATHUA-0114 75000 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

Amount 

KATHUA-0114 75000 

75000 L 

KATHUA-0114 

75000 L 

KATHUA-0114 

75000LA 
KATHUA-0114 75000 

KATHUA-0114 

75000 

KATHUA-0114 

750007 

KATHUA-0114 75000 
KATHUA-0114 75000 
KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

75000 

75000 
KATHUA-0114 75000 

KATHUA-0114 75000 L 

7500 

75000 
75000 L 
75000 L 

75000 L 

75000 
KATHUA-0114 75000 

KATHUA-0114 75000 1 

KATHUA-0114 75000 
KATHUA-0114 75000 

KATHUA-0114 75000 



42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

01141600407 

01141600602 

01141602401 

01141700208 

01141700301 

01141701703 

01141703001 

01141800601 
01140107005 

01141702111 

HIGHER SECONDARY SCHO0L 

PLASSI L 
GOVT.HIGHER SECONDARY 

SCHOOL .MARA L 

GOVT HR. SEC. SCHOOL, 
DHARMAHANPUR 

GOVT. HR, SEC. SCHO0L LOWANG 

GOVT HR. SEC. SCH00L ROULKA 

GHSS DULLANGAL 

GOVT Hr. Sec. SCHOOL TAPPER 

GHSS SALLAN 

HSS KATHUA (BOYS) 
GOVT HR SEC SCHOOL BANI 

TOTAL 

292 

312 

449 

275 

435 

300 

KATHUA-0114 

380 

1034 
1124 

KATHUA-0114 75000 

KATHUA-0114 75000 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

Chi�f 

KATHUA-0114 75000 

75000 

75000/ 

Kahe 

75000 

75000 

KATHUA-0114 100000 

KATHUA-0114 100000 

75000 

3725000 

374 



RELEASE OF FUNDS ON ACCOUNT OF COMPOSITE SCHOOL GRANT (SECONDARY, GOVT. HS) FOR 
THE YEAR 2023-24 OF SAMAGRA SHIKSHA 

Reference:- Worthy Project Director vide Order No:- 99 Chirag of 2023 Dated: 23-06-2023 

S.No UDISE Code 

2-ee-eeeeeala=aaaaaa-aalaaaae 1 

4 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
26 

27 

28 

29 
30 

31 

32 
33 

34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

39 
40 

01140100101 

01140100707 

01140101601 

01140300202 

01140301601 

01140303701 

01140304101 

01140304401 

01140400502 

01140403405 

01140405001 

01140502402 

41 
42 

43 
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44 

46 

47 

01140503413 

01140506201 

01140600303 

01140602104 
01140606102 

01140609902 

01141000304 

01141001001 

01141001804 

01141002801 

01141101505 
01141102102 

01141300607 

01141400901 

01141401404 

01141401601 

01141601501 

01141800103 

01141800202 

01141800301 

01141802001 

01141802301 

01140103101 

01140105601 

01140106602 

01140303602 

01140401001 

01140402606 

01140500301 

01140501303 

01140501501 

45 01140602803 

01140507101 

0114C611101 

01141000301 

48 01141000502 

School Name 

HS BHED BAL.ORE 

GHS LOGATE 

HS LACIHHIPUR 

HS CHACK CHHABBA 

GOVT HS DHORSI Kalyari 

GOVT HS RAJBAGH 
GOVT.HIGH SCH00L KHANPUR 

HS BANN 
HS BHALLAR 

HS AIRWAN 
HS PALLI 

GOVT, HS GAITERWAN 

GHS JANGLOTE 

GHS DHANORE 

GOVT. GIRLS H/S HIRANAGAR 

GOVT. HIGH SCHOOL CHADWAL 

GOVT. HIGH SCH00L KADYALA 
GOVT GIRLS HS KOOTAH 

GOVT. HIGH SCHOOL UPPER RAJWALTA 

Govt. High School Amuwala 

GHS BHADDU 

GHS GALAK 

HS BANHORE 

HS DHARALTA 

GHS MALAD 

GHS PLAKH 

Govt. High School JANKHAR 
GHS THEIN 

GOVT. H/S SABAR 

HS PARANGOLI 
HS SAID 

HS MELA 

GOVT. HS. GURAH MUNDIAN 

HS GARA SATURA 

HIGH SCHOOL JARAI 

HS BOYS KHOKHYAL 

HS P/W KATHUA 
H.S CHACK HANDA 

GHS JUTHANA 

HS PHALOTE 

HS TRIDWAN 

GIIS DILWAN 

HS HOTE 

GHS LAKHANPUR 

GOVT. GIRLS H/S MARIHEEN 

HS SHERPUR PAIN 

Enrollment 

GOVT. HIGH SCIHO0L LOWER RAJWALTA 

GOVT. HIGIH SCHO0L, AGLIDHAR 
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99 

57 

85 

81 

67 

78 

95 

67 

94 

92 

80 

98 

97 

87 

96 

97 

87 

67 

96 

61 

63 

97 

79 

95 

90 

92 

77 

55 

82 

74 

8 

88 

72 

192 

122 

139 

150 

159 

146 

134 

106 

103 

195 

116 

01 

110 

129 

District 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 
KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

Amount 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000/ 
25000 

25000 

250001 
25000 

25000 
25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

25000 

S0000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

S0000 

50000 
S0000 

S0000 

S0000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 



S.No UDISE Code 

49 

50 

51 

52 

$3 

54 
S5 

56 

59 
60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

7 
78 

79 

80 
8 

82 

83 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 
97 

98 

99 

100 

101 

01141000603 

102 

01141001504 
01141001902 
01141002002 
01141002101 

01141002302 

01141100203 

01141100506 

01141101001 

01141101101 

01141101601 

01141102301 

01141102501 

01141102801 

01141102903 

01141300109 

01141300507 

01141300601 

84 01141601001 

01141300609 

01141300903 

01141301004 

01141301203 
01141301303 

01141301403 

01141301507 

01141301601 

01141400201 

01141402101 
01141402401 
01141402702 

01141402801 

01141402901 
01141402903 
01141600503 

01141600901 

01141601408 

01141700201 

01141700401 

01141700701 

01141700901 
01141701202 

01141701401 

01141701603 

01141702301 

01141702703 
01141703205 

01141704601 

01141706201 

01141800401 

01140103701 

01140502103 

01141300206 

01141300401 

School Name 

GOVT. WGH SCHOOL, BAROTAL 
GOVT. HIGH SCH001, 0CHAPIND 

GOVT. HIGH SCHO0L, DHARMKOT 
GOVT. HGH SCHO0L DANJASDIAR 

GHSSIALANA 
GOVT. HIGH SCHOOL. MAKWAI. 

HS DEHO0TA 
HS KUND 

HS HOTTAR 

IS CHUNERA 

HS MOONI-B 

HS DEWAL 

HS GARH MALTI 
HS SUKRALA DEVI 

GHS BILLAWAR 

MS NELHEW 
GHS DELEW 

GHS MARHOON 

GHS PROPER MARHOON 

HS NAJOTE 

GOVT HIGH SCH00L LAHARI 
GHS PAROLE 

GMS ROUKHLA 
GHS MOAR 

GHS SADROTA 

HS BANJAL BHATWAL 
GGHS BASOHLI 

GHS SANDHAR 

Govt. High School Draman 
GHS BHIKER 

Govt. High School Sialag 

GHS JANU 

GHS GALODI 

GOVT.H.S.N.PREHTA 

GOVT HIGH SCHOOL MANOO 

GOVT.MS GHODAL 

GOVT M/S ATHIALTA 

HS CHANDAL 

HS GHUTTU 

GOVT HIGH SCHO0L BANJAL 
GOVT HIGH SCHO0L SIARA 

HS MANDRERA 

GOVT HIGH SCHOOL DOULAH 

GHS DUGGAN 

GOVT HIGH SCHOOL KANTHAL 
GOVT HIGH SCH00L CHNADYAR 

HS KOTRI SANDROON 
GHS BARMOTA 

GHS DHAGGAR 

GIHS DINGA AMB 

HS PAROLE 

GHS GOVINDSAR 

HS LOHAI 
GHS NATHI 
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Enrollment 

169 

115 

209 

227 

145 

118 

182 

209 

104 

131 

125 

186 

146 

119 

163 

187 

215 

166 

156 

101 

152 

167 

107 

144 

212 

181 

236 

197 

122 

152 

249 

166 

147 

126 

110 

229 

108 

210 

200 

112 

245 

221 

112 

224 

106 

123 

156 

154 

186 

197 

326 

280 

287 

280 

District 

KATHUA-0114 
KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 
KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 
KATHUA-0114 
KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATUA-0114 
KATHUA-0114 
KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 
KATHUA-0114 
KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 
KATHUA-0114 
KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 
KATHUA-0114 
KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

Amount 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

S00004 
50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

s0000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 
50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

S0000 

S0000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

50000 

S0000 

50000 

s0000 

50000 

50000 

75000 

75000 

75000 

75000 



S.No UDISE Code 

103 01141300810 

104 01141702102 

105 01141702601 

106 01141702801 

107 01141703101 

School Name 

HS BAJOHI 
GOVT GIRLS HIGH sCHOOL BANI 

GHS PANYALOG 

GHS BHANDAR 

GHS SITTI 

TOTAL 

Page 3 

Enrollment 

261 

341 

303 

301 

341 

District 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

KATHUA-0114 

Amount 

75000 

75000 

75000 

75000 

75000 

4725000 

Chief|Edcatén O 
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